

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., )  
 )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 NORMAN Y. MINETA, )  
 Secretary, U.S. Department )  
 of Transportation, )  
 )  
 Defendant/ )  
 Cross-Claim Defendant, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE )  
 MANUFACTURERS, INC., )  
 )  
 Intervenor-Defendant, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 RUBBER MANUFACTURERS )  
 ASSOCIATION, )  
 )  
 Intervenor-Defendant/ )  
 Cross-Claimant. )  
 )

---

Civil Action No. 04-0463 (RJL)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**  
**PUBLIC CITIZEN'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

    A.    The Passage of the TREAD Act ..... 2

    B.    NHTSA’s Early Warning Reporting Requirements ..... 4

    C.    NHTSA’s Rulemaking on the Confidentiality of Early Warning Data ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I.    NHTSA LACKS AUTHORITY TO ISSUE SUBSTANTIVE RULES UNDER  
FOIA. .... 9

II.   NHTSA FAILED TO PROVIDE NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO  
COMMENT. .... 13

III.  NHTSA CONSIDERED FACTORS THAT ARE IMPROPER UNDER FOIA  
EXEMPTION 4. .... 19

    A.    FOIA Does Not Exempt Information on the Basis of Speculation That  
          the Public May Not Understand It. .... 19

    B.    FOIA Does Not Exempt Information on the Basis of Speculation That  
          Competitors May Use It Advertising. .... 21

    C.    FOIA Does Not Permit Consideration of Aggregated Information. .... 22

IV.   THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT, AND OFTEN WEIGHS AGAINST,  
CATEGORICAL TREATMENT. .... 24

    A.    NHTSA Failed to Prove That Releasing the Early Warning Data Would  
          Impair NHTSA’s Ability to Collect Data. .... 25

        1.    NHTSA Failed to Make a Detailed Showing of Significant  
              Impairment. .... 26

        2.    NHTSA Failed to Prove That Other Factors Will Not Counter-  
              balance the Potential Impairment. .... 28

3.	NHTSA Failed to Show That the Likelihood of Impairment Outweighs the Public Interest in Disclosure. . . . .	30
B.	NHTSA Failed to Prove That Releasing the Early Warning Data Would Cause Competitive Harm. . . . .	31
1.	NHTSA Has Not Even Attempted to Show That the Release of <i>Any</i> of the Exempted Information Would Cause Competitive Harm. . . . .	31
2.	The Early Warning Data Will Rarely Be Both Competitively Useful and Confidential. . . . .	34
3.	NHTSA’s Class Determinations Are Permeated by Irrationality and Double Standards. . . . .	36
4.	NHTSA Failed to Provide Evidence of Harm Even Under Its Novel Theories That Consumer Misunderstandings and Cross- Company Comparisons Can Constitute Competitive Harm. . . . .	40
5.	NHTSA Failed to Show That the Data Is Not Segregable and That Exemption of Some Data Will Not Render Other Data Harmless. . . . .	42
V.	NHTSA’S EXEMPTION FOR VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS HAS NO BASIS IN LAW OR FACT. . . . .	43
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Pages</i>
<i>AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	13, 17
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union v. Skinner</i> , 894 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	9
<i>American Water Works Association v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>Association of Retired R.R. Workers, Inc. v. U. S. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>CNA Financial Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	22, 23
<i>Center for Public Integrity v. Department of Energy</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	29
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 1997 WL 1137641 (N.D. Ill. 1997) .....	29
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	10
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. NRC</i> , 830 F.2d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	26, 27
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. NRC</i> , 931 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 984 (1993) .....	12, 24, 26, 27
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976) .....	20
<i>Dowling v. American Hawaii Cruises, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 423 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	29

<i>Federal Power Commission v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 377 U.S. 33 (1964) .....	12
<i>Fertilizer Institute v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	15, 17
<i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Greenberg v. FDA</i> , 803 F.2d 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	32
<i>Kennecott Corp. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	18
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978) .....	20
<i>National Black Media Coalition v. FCC</i> , 791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	14, 16
<i>National Mining Association v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	14, 16
<i>National Parks &amp; Conservation Association v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	24
<i>National Petroleum Refiners Association v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	10, 11
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	18
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	26, 27, 32
<i>Pacific Architects &amp; Engineers Inc. v. Renegotiation Board</i> , 505 F.2d 383 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	26
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	21

<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 964 F. Supp. 413 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	21
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>Sioux Valley Rural Television, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	10, 11
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Stuart-James Co., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 857 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>Trans-Pacific Policing Agreement v. U.S. Customs Service</i> , 1998 WL 34016806 (D.D.C. May 14, 1998) .....	24
<i>Trans-Pacific Policing Agreement v. U.S. Customs Service</i> , 177 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>U.S. ex rel. O'Keefe v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 132 F.3d 1252 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	22, 24, 42
<i>Wagner Electric Corp. v. Volpe</i> , 466 F.2d 1013 (3d Cir. 1972) .....	17
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	26, 27, 30
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 865 F.2d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	30
<i>Worthington Compressors, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 662 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	20, 33

## STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

5 U.S.C. §552 .....	9, 10, 22, 25, 43
---------------------	-------------------

5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	13, 17, 18
Transportation Recall Enhancement, Accountability, and Documentation Act, P.L. 106-414, 114 Stat. 1800 (2000) .....	4
H. R. Rep. No. 106-954 (2000) .....	2, 3
<i>The Recent Firestone Tire Recall Action, Focusing on the Action as it Pertains to Relevant Ford Vehicles: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Telecommunications, Trade, and Consumer Protection and the Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations of the House Committee on Commerce,</i> 106th Cong. (2000) .....	3, 4

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

67 Fed. Reg. 21,198 (April 30, 2002) .....	6, 14, 15, 22
68 Fed. Reg. 44,209 (July 28, 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
69 Fed. Reg. 21,409 (April 21, 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 30165(a) .....	4
49 U.S.C. § 30166(m) .....	4
49 U.S.C. § 30170 .....	4
49 C.F.R. Part 512, Appendix C .....	6
49 C.F.R. § 579.1-.29 .....	4-5

**MISCELLANEOUS**

U.S. Department of Transportation, Office of the Inspector General, Follow-Up Audit of the Office of Defects Investigation, National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, Report No. MH-2004-088, at 3 (Sept. 23, 2002) .....	24, 35
Office of Defects Investigation, Early Warning Reporting Downloads, <a href="http://www-odi.nhtsa.dot.gov/ewr/#downloads">http://www-odi.nhtsa.dot.gov/ewr/#downloads</a> .....	42
